
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 17 March 2022 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

 

Access to the Council Chamber 
 

 
Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 
There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Standards Committee 

Councillors - Andrews, Evans, Good, Lanchbury and Simcock  
 
Councillor O’Donovan (Ringway Parish Council) 
 
Independent Co-opted Members - Nicolé Jackson (Chair), Mr G Linnell 
 
Independent Person - 

Ms S Beswick and Mr A  Eastwood 

 

Public Document Pack



Standards Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 4 November 2021. 
 

5 - 10 

5.   Standards Committee - Annual Report 
The report of the City Solicitor is enclosed. 
 

11 - 22 

6.   Member Development and Training 
The report of the City Solicitor is enclosed. 
 

23 - 60 

7.   Social Media Guidance for Members update 
The report of the City Solicitor is enclosed. 
 

61 - 68 

8.   Standards Committee - work programme   
 

69 - 76 



Standards Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Standards Committee comprises five city councillors, one parish councillor and 
two independent members and is chaired by an independent member. The 
Committee deals with matters relating to the conduct of city and parish councillors 
and the promotion of ethical standards. 
 
The Independent Persons are appointed by the Council to assist the Council in the 
consideration of any complaints made against councillors. They are not members of 
the Standards Committee but they are invited to attend the meeting if they wish to. 
 
The Council aims to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Andrew Woods 
 Tel: 0161 234 3011 
 Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 8 March 2022 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Standards Committee  4 November 2021 

 

 

Standards Committee 
  
Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2021 
  
Present 
Independent Co-opted Member: N Jackson – In the Chair 
Councillors Andrews, Connolly, Evans, Lanchbury and Simcock 
  
Ringway Parish Council: Councillor O’Donovan 
  
Independent Co-opted Member: G Linnell 
 
Also present: 
Independent Person: Mr A Eastwood 
  
ST/21/16            Minutes 
  
The minutes of the meeting held 17 June 2021 were submitted for approval.  
 
The Chair advised the Committee that in respect of Minute number ST/21/14 Terms 
of Office of the Independent Members of the Standards Committee and the Council’s 
Independent Persons, the Independent Co-opted Members and Independent 
Persons had each agreed to extend their current appointments for a further year, 
until 18 November 2022. 
  
Decision 
  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2021 as a correct record. 
  
ST/21/17            Dispensations 
  
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer that 
described the operation and efficacy of the process for granting dispensations in 
relation to Members’ Interests. It is the Monitoring Officer’s view that the requests for 
dispensations that have been made, have been sought in appropriate circumstances 
and that the level of requests for dispensations does not give rise to concern. 
  
A member asked if councillors sponsored by a trade union should seek despensation 
for the length of their four year term, rather than seeking dispensation on individual 
matters. 
  
The City Solicitor advised the Committee that introducing a blanket dispensation 
could be problematic and it would be more appropriate to use the despensation 
process on a case-by-case basis. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report 
  
ST/21/18            Planning Protocol 

Page 5

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Standards Committee  4 November 2021 

 

 

  
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that described the 
operation a
[...]
sed the recommendation to defer consideration 
and recommendations regarding adoption of the LGA model code of conduct.  
 
The Chair stated that it was important for the Committee to monitor the government 
response to the CSPL recommendations and the LGA Model Code of Conduct for 
Members would be placed on the Committee Work Programme for each meeting in 
preparation for the Government’s response. 
 
The City Solicitor reported that if any changes were made to the code of conduct, 
members would be briefed, and training would be provided to ensure members were 
made aware of what is required of them. 
  
Decision 
  
1. To defer consideration and recommendations regarding adoption of the LGA 

Model Code of Conduct, pending the receipt of central government’s response 
the Committee on Standards in Public Life recommendations and any legislative 
changes. 

  
2. To request a further report on consideration and recommendations regarding 

adoption of the LGA model code be submitted to the next appropriate meeting, 
when the Government’s response is available and that the subject be added to the 
Committee’s workplan for each meeting, until it is received. 

  
ST/21/23            Members' Update on Ethical Governance 
  
The members considered the report of the City Solicitor that sought the Committee’s 
comments on and approval of the draft Members’ Update on Ethical Governance for 
November 2021. A draft of the Members’ Update for November 2021 was set out in 
the Appendix to the report. Members were asked to provide comments on the draft 
and to approve its content for circulation to all members by e-mail. A paper copy 
would be available on request. 
 
Reference was also made to cyber training and it was suggested that the Members 
Development Committee be requested to contact members to ensure they have 
undertaken the training.   
 
The City Solicitor reported that a reminder will be circulated to all members of the 
Council to remind them of the importance of undertaking cyber training, if they have 
not already done so.  
  
Decision 

Page 8

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Standards Committee  4 November 2021 

 

 

To approve the content of the draft Members’ Update on Ethical Governance, as set 
out in the Appendix of the report submitted, for circulation to all members. 
  
ST/21/24            Work Programme for the Standards Committee 
  
The Committee considered the report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
that invited the members of the Standards Committee to consider its work 
programme for future meetings and make any revisions. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report and agree the Work Programme, with the inclusion of the Local 
Government Association (LGA) Model Code of Conduct for Members for each 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
 

Page 9

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Standards Committee – 17 March 2022 
 
Subject: Standards Committee – Annual Report  
 
Report of: City Solicitor 
 

 
Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to update members of the Standards Committee on the 
matters within the remit of the Committee since the beginning of February 2021. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
1. To report on the matters within the remit of the Standards Committee since 

the last annual report in March 2021 and the work done by the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer during the period to promote and maintain high standards 
of conduct by Councillors.   

 
2. To seek the views of the Committee regarding whether this report should be 

forwarded to full Council for assurance on standards issues 
 

 
Wards Affected All 
 

 
Financial Consequences – Revenue None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital None 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Fiona Ledden 
Position: City Solicitor 
Telephone: 0161 234 3087 
E-mail: fiona.ledden@manchester.gov.uk 
  
Name: Poornima Karkera 
Position: Head of Governance Legal Services.  
Telephone: 0161 234 3719 
E-mail: poornima.karkera@manchester.gov.uk 
  
Background documents (available for public inspection):   
 
Annual Report to Standards Committee – March 2021  

Page 11

Item 5



 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to report on the matters within the remit of the 

Standards Committee since the last annual report in March 2021 which 
covered the period up to 31 January 2021 and to summarise the work 
undertaken by the Council’s Monitoring Officer from 1 February 2021 to 31 
January 2022. 

 
2.0 The Roles of the Standards Committee and the Council’s Monitoring 

Officer 
 

2.1 The role and functions of the Standards Committee and the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer (‘MO’) are set out in the Council’s Constitution and 
reproduced for ease of reference in Appendix 1 to this Report. The Standards 
Committee generally meets 3 times a year, in March, June and October 
/November.  

 
3.0    Update on matters  within  the remit of the Standards Committee since its 

last Annual Report   
 

3.1 Since its last annual report the Committee has: 

 Considered the draft Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 insofar as 
it related to the terms of reference of this Committee. 

 Reviewed the operation and efficacy of the arrangements for dealing 
with Code of Conduct complaints against members 

 Reviewed the operation and efficacy of the Use of Resources Guidance 
for Members 

 Considered the membership of and made appointments to the 
Standards (Hearing) Sub-Committee 

 Reviewed the procedure for the Hearing of Allegations of Breaches of 
the Code of Code of Conduct for Members 

 Made recommendations regarding the extension of the terms of Office 
of the Independent Members of this Committee and the Independent 
Persons 

 Considered the operation and the efficacy of the process for granting 
dispensations in relation to members’ interests. 

 Considered the operation and the efficacy of the Planning Protocol 

 Considered the operation of the Register of Members’ Interests 

 Considered the operation and the efficacy of the Gifts and Hospitality 
Guidance for Members 

 Considered the operation and the efficacy of the Member/Officer 
Protocol 

 Received an update report on the Local Government Association (LGA) 
Model Code of Conduct for Members. 

 Approved the content of the Members’ Update on Ethical Guidance 
Update. 

 
 
 

Page 12

Item 5



 

4.0 Update on matters considered by the Committee 
 
4.1 The report relating to the efficacy and operation of Gifts and Hospitality 

Guidance indicated that during the period 1 January to 30 September 2021 
two entries had been recorded.  One member has updated their entry in 
relation to gifts or hospitality since then. The current threshold for registration 
of gifts and hospitality is £100.The Monitoring Officer is of the view, bearing in 
mind covid issues and the threshold, this level is unsurprising . 

 
4.2 As usual reminders to Members regarding updating their Register of Interests 

are contained in the Ethical Governance Update sent to all Members and in 
email reminders sent to Members during the course of the year. Email 
reminders were sent to members in June 2021 and January 2022 As indicated 
in the report on this matter in November 2021 between 1 January and 30 
September 37 members had updated their Register of Interests. A further 20 
members have updated their registers between 1 October 2021 and 31 
January 2022. Members will be aware it is the responsibility of individual 
Members to comply with the requirements of the Code of Conduct for 
Members including regarding members’ interests. As a matter of good 
practice specific guidance will continue to be provided to Members regarding 
declaration of interests at meetings where necessary 

 
4.3  It remains the view of the MO that the codes and guidance are well 

understood by Members. The MO is not aware of any queries or issues that 
have not been addressed through existing 
[...]
on as required by the Act; 

 

 To grant dispensations from Section 31(4) of the Localism Act 2011 if, having 
had regard to all relevant circumstances, the Monitoring Officer: 

 
(i) considers that without the dispensation the number of persons 

prohibited by section 31(4) of the Localism Act from participating in any 
particular business would be so great a proportion of the body 
transacting the business as to impede the transaction of the business; 
or 
 

(ii) considers that without the dispensation each member of the Council’s 
Executive would be prohibited by section 31(4) of the Localism Act 
from participating in any particular business to be transacted by the 
Council’s Executive; 

 
(iii) considers that without the dispensation the representation of different 

political groups on the body transacting any particular business would 
be so upset as to alter the likely outcome of any vote relating to the 
business. 

Page 21

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution  

 
Report to: Standards Committee – 17 March 2022 
 
Subject: Member Development and Training 
 
Report of: City Solicitor 
 

 
Summary 
 
To update Standards Committee on the operation and efficacy of the Member 
Development Strategy and training delivered since February 2021. To seek the 
Standards Committee’s comments on and approval of the Member Development 
Strategy 2022-24. 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. To approve the Member Development Strategy 2022-24.  
 

2. To note the report on training delivered since February 2021.  
 

 
Wards Affected    All 
 

 
Financial Consequences – Revenue None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital None 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Fiona Ledden 
Position:  City Solicitor 
Telephone:  0161 234 3087 
E-mail:  Fiona.ledden@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  Jonathan Kershner 
Position:  Head of Business Support and Development (Legal Services) 
Telephone:  0161 600 8599 
E-mail:  jonathan.kershner@manche
[...]
liked training on the 
Caseworker system earlier.   

 
4.0 Proposals for New Member Induction 2022 
 
4.1 The feedback from 2021 has been considered in detail. 2021 was the first year 

that new member induction had been split over 3 sessions. 

Page 26

Item 6



 
4.2 One of the problems this created, as highlighted in the feedback above, was 

that the session on Casework was delivered to new members more than three 
weeks after having been elected by which time many were already involved in 
their casework.  

 
4.3 To address this issue it is proposed to hold a shorter Session 2 as soon as 

possible after Session 1 ideally later that same week , to be held in the late 
afternoon, either virtually or face to face to suit member preference. This 
session will cover Casework and Member safety. Neighbourhood services will 
also be asked to provide useful information for inclusion in the Members 
handbook and ensure that Neighbourhood managers contact their new 
members at the earliest opportunity. Training for the Caseworker system will 
also be organised to follow on at the earliest opportunity. It is hoped that the 
combination of these measures will better support new members in managing 
their caseload from the outset. 

 
4.4 Session 3 will follow a few weeks later and cover Budget and Key Strategies( 

to include Our Manchester, Zero Carbon). New members will also be invited to 
attend the Our Manchester experience and Listening in Action events. 

 
4.5 Equality and Diversity and Carbon Literacy training will be delivered as stand 

alone, in-depth training modules outside of the induction sessions and form 
part of the new members on-going development. New members will also be 
expected to complete Cyber Security e-learning. 

 
4.6      In relation to the feedback on the distribution of IT equipment there were 

clearly additional challenges in 2021 with distributing equipment in a Covid 
secure environment. However, some of the new members felt that they 
needed more support when receiving their equipment and being introduced to 
Council IT systems.  

 
4.7     Discussion have taken place with ICT who are looking into the possibility of 

having additional staff available to support the new member induction. In 
addition, it has also been suggested that new members have their IT needs 
assessed at the handover session so that those who require additional 
support can be provided with it outside of the session in a focused way. 

 
5.0 Member training February 2021 – January 2022  
 
5.1  Covid has continued to impact on delivery of training, particularly face to face 

training. In relation to the key training needs highlighted in 1.7 above the 
majority are scheduled to take place within the current municipal year. 

 
5.2  The Member Development Strategy determined that training and development 

would be classified as follows  
 

 Mandatory. 
 General - suitable for all, to ensure members are able to fulfil their roles. 
 Specific - promoted to further develop skills/knowledge in a particular area. 

Page 27

Item 6



 
The mix of training provided against these categories can be found in 
Appendix B. 
 

5.3 In addition to the training highlighted in Appendix B, 5 members have attended 
Listening in Action events and 2 the ‘Our Manchester’ experience. There have 
also been 3 presentations to all members at full Council – ‘Benefits of 
Development’ ‘Covid update’ and ‘Our Year 2022’  - ( a presentation by Young 
People from various schools in the city ). E-learning continues to be available 
on Information Governance, Health and Safety and a wide variety of courses 
on softer skills such as effective communication, handling difficult situations 
etc.  As members will be aware Ethical Guidance Newsletters are circulated to 
members twice a year.  

 
5.4 In relation to Carbon Literacy certification, 54 members are fully trained and 

certified, 2 are awaiting certification and 9 have part completed the traini
[...]
shoot issues members have when joining the training.  

Page 28

Item 6



  
6.4 Use of sanctions for non-attendance at training was considered in the March 

2019 report to Standards Committee on member training. It was agreed at that 
meeting not to impose sanctions but to keep the situation under review. As 
attendance levels remained generally good, the Monitoring Officer did not feel 
that further consideration of sanctions was necessary at the time of this report. 
It would appear that the measures being utilised are encouraging regular 
attendance. However, attendance levels will continue to be closely monitored. 
Should levels deteriorate then further consideration will be given to asking the 
committee to reconsider this option. 

 
7.0 Evaluation of training 
 
7.1 Feedback from members is a crucial element in evaluating the quality of 

training being provided. For in-house training we used the evaluation form 
adopted as part of the Member Development strategy. Generally external 
trainers use their own evaluation methods and we encourage them to share 
this information with us. In some instances, our internal form has also been 
used to gather feedback from external training. Analysis of feedback from both 
internal and external training shows 97% felt that the training had met the aims 
and objectives whilst 91% would recommend the training to others.  

 
8.0     Scheduled training for the remainder of the 2021/22 municipal year 
 
8.1      As highlighted in 5.5 above, the Equalities training is being organised to take 

place late March 2022. Social Media training is scheduled for late February 
2022. Safeguarding training, which was trialed by Executive members in 
November 2021, is being offered out to all members with 2 sessions 
scheduled for March 2022. Directorship training will be offered out in 2 
sessions in late March/ April 2022. 

 
 
9.0 Training Programme - May 2022- April 2023 
 
9.1    Work is now taking place to produce a training programme for the 2022/23 

municipal year. The programme will be considered by the Monitoring Officer 
and lead member for Training and Development before being circulated to 
members and chief officers.    

 
9.2 The mix of training will reflect the mandatory, general and specific categories 

as referred to in paragraph 5.2 above. It is intended to include subjects such 
as Local Government finance and public speaking which were identified as 
part of the needs analysis conducted with members. There will also be a 
further offer of the Equalities training to support the new cohort of Councillors 
after the May 2022 elections and a similar offer in relation to Carbon Literacy 
certification. 

9.3    Training will be offered in the most appropriate setting. There is likely to be an 
increase in physical face to face training compared to the last 2 years. 
However, the benefits of virtual training sessions in providing greater flexibility 
and reducing travel will continue to be utilised. 

Page 29

Item 6



10.0    Training for co-opted members 
 
10.1    As recommended by Standards Committee in March 2021, consideration has 

been given to appropriate training for co-opted members. One such area is 
Cyber Security and, as of the date of writing this report, it is expected that all 
co-opted members will shortly be receiving an invite to participate in an 
updated Cyber Security e-learning module. In December 2021 the 
independent member on Audit Committee attended the in-house committee 
training coordinated by the Head of Audit and Internal Risk. 

 
11.0 Recommendation 
 

To approve the Member Development Strategy 2022-24. That the committee 
note the report on training delivered since February 2021.  

 

Page 30

Item 6



                                                                                   
                                                                                     

     
                                                             
[...]
urther £6602.00 currently committed until the end of the financial year. 
 
 
Attendance 
 
Attendance at non mandatory training events compared to number of bookings = 77% 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 60

Item
 6

A
ppendix 2,



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Standards Committee – 17 March 2022 
 
Subject: Social Media Guidance for Members update 
 
Report of:  City Solicitor 
 

 
Summary 
 
To update the Committee on the operation and efficacy of the Social Media Guidance 
for Members (‘the Guidance’) as well as the provision of training for members on the 
Guidance. 
 
Recommendation 
  
That the Committee note the report. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Fiona Ledden  
Position: City Solicitor  
Telephone: 0161 234 3087 
Email:  fiona.ledden@manchester.gov.uk  
 
Name: Poornima Karkera 
Position: Head of Governance Legal Services.  
Telephone: 0161 234 3719 
E-mail: poornima.karkera@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
None 
 
 
 
  

Page 61

Item 7



1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The Committee last received a report on the operation and efficacy of the 
Social Media Guidance for Members (‘the Guidance’) at its meeting in March 
2021.  As requested by the Standards Committee at that meeting the Social 
Media Guidance for Members was circulated to all Members prior to the local 
Elections in 2021.  In respect of sharing the Council's Social Media Guidance for 
Members with candidates, it has been confirmed that the Returning Officer (the 
separate statutory office holder responsible for the delivery of elections and 
independent from the Council) does not provide guidance to candidates on 
campaigning matters or on conduct should candidates be elected. Guidance on 
campaigning matters is provided by the Electoral Commission and shared with 
candidates and agents by the Returning Officer's staff. In the circumstances 
inclusion of the Council's Social Media Guidance for Members in the candidates' 

briefing pack was not considered appropriate. Social Media Guidance is, as 
members will be aware, covered in the first Induction Session with new 
members and new members are given a copy of the Social Media Guidance 
following Induction. 

 
1.2 On review in 2021 it was not considered that further revision of the Guidance 

was required. A copy of the Guidance is contained in the Appendix to this 
report. It is not considered that further amendments other than remove the 
reference to the Email and Internet policies on the last page of the guidance 
now shown as [...] because these have been replaced by new Digital Media 
Policy which only relates to officers and to refresh the review date are required 
to the Guidance at this stage.  

 
2.0 Operation of the Guidance 
 

2.1 In terms of the operation of the Guidance   there were  12 complaints relating 
to Manchester City Councillors between 1 February 2021 and 31 January 
2022. None of these complaints related to Social Media use .  
 

2.2 In the circumstances use of social media by Members is not presently  
considered to be of particular current concern. However as this is an area 
where care is needed a further copy of the Social Media Guidance will be sent 
to all Members again shortly.  

 
3.0 Training 

 
3.1  As highlighted in the report on member training elsewhere on the Agenda 

Training on Social Media is intended to form part of the Training Programme 
for 2022. 
 

4.0 Recommendation 
 

That the Committee note the report. 
 
 

Page 62

Item 7



Social Media guidance for Members  
  

1.   Purpose    

  
This guidance is provided to assist Members when using social media.  Members 
are bound by the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members when using social media 
to conduct council business or to represent the Council and should be aware that 
they may be open to allegations that their actions have breached the code if giving 
the impression when u
[...]
cial 
media accounts.  Alongside this, Members are asked to ensure that devices are 
silent during meetings and are used without disturbing others.    
  

8.  Compliance    
  
The guidance in this document is in addition to the Council’s Code of Conduct for  
Members, and Use of Council Resources Guidance for Members (adopted as Part 
6, Section A and Section C of the Council’s Constitution [ .. ] 

  
It should be noted that any breach of this guidance may also constitute a breach of 
the Member Code of Conduct  
   

9.  Review  
  

Page 67

Item 7Appendix 1,



These arrangements were last reviewed in 2021 and shall be reviewed every year 
thereafter, or earlier where there is a change in the applicable law or circumstances 
warrant an earlier review.  
  

Page 68

Item 7Appendix 1,



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Standards Committee – 17 March 2022 
 
Subject: Work Programme for the Standards Committee 
 
Report of:  Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit  
 

 
Summary 
 
To allow the Committee to consider and revise its work programme for future 
meetings. 
  
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is invited to discuss the work programme and agree any changes. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
Financial Consequences for Revenue Budget - None 
  
Financial Consequences for the Capital Budget - None 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 

Fiona Ledden - City Solicitor 
0161 234 3087 
fiona.ledden@manchester.gov.uk 
 

Andrew Woods - Governance Team Leader  
0161 234 3011 
andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): None 
 

Page 69

Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Standards Committee Work Programme – 17 March 2022       
 

To Meeting – 17 March 2022 
 

Annual Standards Report To note and review the work done in the last 
year to promote and maintain high standards of 
conduct by members. 

Poornima Karkera/ Peter 
Hasset 

 

Standing item, if needed 
- Members Update on 
Ethical G

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  17 March 2022 

Standards Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 17 March 2022 
 
 
Present:  
Independent Co-opted Member: N Jackson – In the Chair 
 
Councillors: Andrews, Connolly, Evans, Lanchbury and Simcock 
Ringway Parish Council: Councillor O’Donovan 
 
Apologies: Councillor Good and G Linnell 
 
ST/20/6. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 4 November 2021 were submitted for approval.  
  
Decision 
  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2021 as a correct record. 
 
ST/20/7. Standards Committee - Annual Report  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that provided an update on 
the matters within the remit of the Committee since the beginning of February 2021. 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 Providing an introduction and description of the Roles of the Standards 
Committee and the Council’s Monitoring Officer; 

 Update on matters within the remit of the Standards Committee since its last 
Annual Report; 

 Update on matters considered by the Committee; and 

 Complaints against Councillors, including a summary of the findings. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 That Councillors who had yet to  update their Register of Interests may wish to 
consider this. It was noted that a reminder to members on this was scheduled  for 
just after the May elections  

 
Decision 
  
To note the report and forward this report to full Council for assurance on standards 
issues. 
 
ST/20/8. Member Development and Training  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that provided an update on 
the operation and efficacy of the Member Development Strategy and training 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  17 March 2022 

delivered since February 2021. The report sought the Standards Committee’s 
comments on and approval of the Member Development Strategy 2022-24. 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 An overview of the Member Development Strategy and its key objectives; 

 A description of the delivery of the New Member Induction programme 2021; 

 Induction feedback from May 2021; 

 Proposals for New Member Induction 2022; 

 Member training February 2021 – January 2022; 

 Attendance information; 

 Findings from the evaluation of training; 

 Scheduled training for the remainder of the 2021/22 municipal year; 

 Training Programme May 2022- April 2023; and 

 Training for co-opted members. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 An invitation to the full Induction programme should be offered to new members (it 
was confirmed that the two members elected at by elections had attended 
induction sessions ) 

 GDPR and Cyber Security training was in place for members and it was 
requested that all members should access this training 

 The “Listening In Action” process was currently under review as it was felt this 
process worked better as a face-to-face meeting which COVID regulations had 
not allowed for previously 

 The recent Peer Review had highlighted the strength of Scrutiny at the Council 
and member training had played a part in this. 

 ICT services were working hard with assisting in the use of technology but there 
were improvements to be made (it was noted that ICT services had taken on 
board the varying levels of IT understanding across staff and members) 

 That an update would be fed back on the subject of DBS checks for members 

 That mandatory training days should be inputted into members’ diaries well in 
advance (ideally at the start of the municipal year to ensure maximum 
attendance) 

 That some training/knowledge around using the Casework software could be 
offered via training and/or shared between members 

 That ongoing support for using IT equipment was to be reviewed 

 That members should be consulted on their IT needs to feed back to the ICT 
service 

 That there were some useful comments to take away regarding approach for ICT 
issues 

 
Decisions 
 
1. To approve the Member Development Strategy 2022-24. 
 
2. To note the report on training delivered since February 2021. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  17 March 2022 

ST/20/9. Social Media Guidance for Members update  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that provided an update on 
the operation and efficacy of the Social Media Guidance for Members (‘the 
Guidance’) as well as the provision of training for members on the Guidance. 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 Providing an introduction and background 

 Information relating to the Operation of the Guidance; and 

 Member training.  

 Minor revisions proposed to the Guidance  
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 That it was good to see that none of the complaints on members’ conduct were in 
relation to the use of social media 

 
Decision 
 
To note the report, approve the minor revisions and request that the Social Media 
Guidance for Members (as revised) be circulated to all Members. 
 
ST/20/10. Standards Committee - work programme  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
that invited the members of the Standards Committee to consider its work 
programme for future meetings and make any revisions. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report and agree the Work Programme. 
 
 
 


